

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

Appeal No. SC 90647

BEVERLY BREWER,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

MISSOURI TITLE LOANS, INC.,

Defendant/Appellant.

Substitute Brief of Plaintiff/Respondent

The Simon Law Firm, PC

John Campbell, #59318

Erich Vieth, #29850

Attorneys for Respondent

701 Market St., Suite 1450

St. Louis, Missouri 63101

Telephone: (314) 241-2929

Facsimile: (314) 241-2029

fcampbell@simonlawpc.com

evieth@simonlawpc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
POINTS RELIED ON	8
Supplemental Statement of Facts	10
Arguments	26
Argument I.....	26
A. The Reasoning of <i>Woods v. Q.C. Financial</i> Resolves this Case.....	32
C. The Title Loan Transaction Under Consideration in this Case	38
D. Procedural and Substantive Unconscionability	39
E. Procedural Unconscionability	40
F. Substantive Unconscionability.....	46
I. This Case is Not About Arbitration.	48
II. Notice to and Remedies for Other Potential Class Members	52
III. Stripping Away Rights Vested in the MPA Violates Public Policy	54
IV. Defendant’s Class Waiver is Unconscionable Because it Violates Public Policy	57
V. Defendant’s Class Waiver Imposes Unfairly Disproportionate Burdens on the Parties.	63
VI. Additional Factors Constituting Substantive Unconscionability.....	65

G. Additional Arguments Raised by Defendant Regarding Point I	68
I. Definition of “unconscionability”	68
II. Defendant’s Conduct as Not Egregious.....	70
III. Amount in Controversy	70
IV. Inability to Find Attorneys	71
V. Defendant Allegedly Not “Large.”	73
VI. State and Federal Cases Cited by Defendant	73
Summary of Point I	75
Argument II	77
Argument III	84
CONCLUSION	87
Certificates of Service, Brief Form and Virus Scanning.....	88
Appendix	89
Appendix Table of Contents.....	89

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alack v. Vic Tanny Intern. of Mo., Inc.</i> , 923 S.W.2d 330, 337-38 (Mo.banc 1996). ...	9, 84, 85.
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36, 54 (1974).	58
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591, 617 (1997).	8, 37, 56, 73
<i>Bracey v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 823 S.W.2d 946, 950 (Mo. banc 1992)	39, 69
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 US 440 (2006).....	61, 77
<i>Cicle v. Chase Bank USA</i> , 583 F.3d 549 (8 th Cir. 2009),	74, 75,
<i>Cooper v. QC Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 503 F.Supp.2d 1266 (D.Ariz.2007).	48
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Ca. 2005).....	49, 68, 81,
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 116 S.Ct. 1652 (1996).....	9, 80
<i>Doerhoff v. General Growth Properties</i> , 2006 WL 3210502 (W.D. Mo. 2006)	48
<i>East Attucks Community Housing, Inc. v. Old Republic Sur. Co.</i> , 114 S.W.3d 311, 323 (Mo.App. W.D. 2003)	63
<i>Eisel v. Midwest Bankcentre</i> , 230 S.W.3d 335, 339 (Mo. 2007).	53
<i>Feeney v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 908 N.E.2d 753 (Mass. 2009)	49, 55
<i>First Nat. Ins. Co. of America v. Clark</i> , 899 S.W.2d 520, 521 (Mo. 1995).....	63
<i>Fiser v. Dell Computer Corp.</i> , 188 P.3d 1215 (N.M. 2008)	49, 52
<i>Gay v. CreditInform</i> , 511 F.3d 369 (3 rd Cir. 2007),	80, 81, 83,
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp</i> , 111 S.Ct 1647 (1991).	56, 58, 59

<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 123 S.Ct. 2402, 2403 (2003).....	61
<i>High Life Sales Co. v. Brown-Forman Corp.</i> , 823 S.W.2d 493, 498 (Mo. 1992).	54
<i>Huch v. Charter</i> , 2009 WL 2381334 (2009).....	37, 54, 75
<i>Kinkel v. Cingular Wireless</i> 857 N.E.2d 250 (Ill. 2006)	48
<i>Lawrence v. Beverly Manor</i> , 273 S.W.3d 525 (Mo. 2009).	37
<i>Lowden v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 1213 (9 th Cir. 2008),	9, 81, 82
<i>Lozada v. Dale Baker Oldsmobile, Inc.</i> , 91 F.Supp.2d 1087, 1105 (W.D. Mich. 2000) .	55,
	56.
<i>Morrow v. Hallmark Cards, Inc.</i> , 273 S.W.3d 15, 30 (Mo.App. W.D. 2008).	64
<i>Muhammad v. County Bank of Rehoboth Beach, Delaware</i> , 912 A.2d 88 (N.J.,2006). ...	33,
	47,48, 52, 56, 86.
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483, 495, fn.9 (1987).	78, 79
<i>Pleasants v. American Express Company</i> , 541 F.3d 853 (8 th Cir. 2008).	74, 75
<i>Powertel, Inc. v. Bexley</i> , 743 So.2d 570, 577 (Fla.Dist.Ct.App.1999).....	50
<i>Ruhl v. Lee's Summit Honda</i> , 2009 WL 3571309, (Mo.App.W.D. 2009);	45, 73, 75
<i>Schafer v. Roberson</i> , 854 S.W.2d 493, 495 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993).	74, 85
<i>Scott v Cingular Wireless</i> , 161 P.3d 1000, 1006-07 (Wash. 2007)	85
<i>Shaffer v. Royal Gate Dodge, Inc</i> , 300 S.W.3d 556 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009). .	37, 45, 74, 75,
<i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 976 (9th Cir.2007)).....	82
<i>State ex rel. Vincent v. Schneider</i> , 194 S.W.3d 853 (Mo. banc 2006) ..	8, 31, 37, 39, 44,64,
	69 .

<i>Sumners v. Serv. Vending Co.</i> , 102 S.W.3d 37, 41 (Mo.App. S.D.2003)	64
<i>Swain v. Auto Services, Inc.</i> , 128 S.W.3d 103 (Mo.App. E.D. 2003)	8, 68, 79, 83
<i>Szetela v. Discover Bank</i> , 97 Cal.App.4th 1094, 1101 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002).....	46, 76
<i>Tillman v. Commercial Credit Loans</i> , 655 S.E.2d 362 (N.C. 2008)	49
<i>Triarch Indus., Inc. v. Crabtree</i> , 158 S.W.3d 772, 776 (Mo. 2005),	79
<i>Vasquez v. Beneficial Oregon</i> 152 P.3d 940 (Or. App. 2007)	49
<i>Whitney v. Alltel Communications, Inc.</i> , 173 S.W.3d 300 (Mo. App. W.D. 20 ..	8,9, 37,40, 45,48, 50, 54, 69, 73, ,
<i>Woods v. QC Financial Services, Inc.</i> 280 S.W.3d 90 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008)..	. 8, 9, 31, 33, 34, 36, 37, 39, 40, 43, 45, 46, 48, 51, 52, 69, 70, 72, 73, 75, 79, 84, ,

Statutes

9 U.S.C.A. § 2.....	77
§ 367.506.2	13
§ 367.512 RSMo.....	11
§ 367.512.4 RSMo.....	11
§ 367.518.4	11
§ 367.518.5	11
§ 367.518.6	11
§ 367.525.1	11
§ 367.525.4 RSMo.....	11
§ 367.527(2) RSMo	13

§ 367.527(3) RSMo	13, 62
§ 407.025 RSMo.....	53
§ 435.350 RSMo.....	77

Other Authorities

Jeffrey W. Stempel, <i>Mandating Minimum Quality in Mass Arbitration</i> , 76 U. Cin. L. Rev. 383, 385 (2008).....	60
Kathryn A. Sabbeth & David C. Vladeck, <i>Contracting (Out) Rights</i> , 36 Fordham Urb. L.J. 803, 804 (2009).....	59
Rex R. Perschbacher & Debra Lyn Bassett, <i>The End of Law</i> , 84 B.U. L. Rev. 1, 29 (2004).....	60
Sternlight & Jensen, <i>Using Arbitration To Eliminate Consumer Class Actions: Efficient Business Practice Or Unconscionable Abuse?</i> 67 Law & Contemp. Prob. 75, 103 (2004).....	60

Rules

Local Rule 360 - EDMO	88
Rule 84.06(g)	88
Rule 55.03.....	81, 88
